

Nos. 11-10209, 11-10242

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

W. SCOTT HARKONEN, M.D.,

Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal From the United States District Court

For the Northern District of California

No. 3:08-cr-00164-MHP-1

**BRIEF OF PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS
OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Lisa S. Blatt
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey L. Handwerker
Robert J. Katerberg
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pharmaceutical Research and
Manufacturers Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE, ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PRECLUDES CRIMINALIZING REASONABLY DEBATABLE SCIENTIFIC INTERPRETATIONS OF DATA AS WIRE FRAUD4

 A. Scientific Speech is Protected By the First Amendment.....6

 B. The District Court Erred by Allowing the Jury to Convict Dr. Harkonen Without Regard to Whether His Statements Were Debatable by Reasonable Scientists.....12

 C. The Government Did Not Establish That the Press Release in This Case Was Outside the Range of Reasonable Scientific Opinion15

II. THE COMMERCIAL SPEECH DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY TO THE PRESS RELEASE AND, EVEN IF IT DID, THE CONVICTION VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT19

 A. The Press Release Is Not Mere Commercial Speech19

 B. The Judgment Below Is Inconsistent With the First Amendment Even if the Press Release is Viewed as Commercial Speech23

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	22
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	6, 8
<i>Application of Herald Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers, Inc. v. Lungren</i> , 44 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 1994).....	24, 26
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ. v. Sullivan</i> , 773 F. Supp. 472 (D.D.C. 1991)	7
<i>Bd. of Trs. of SUNY v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	20
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	21
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	23, 28
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	23
<i>Commodity Trend Serv. v. CFTC</i> , 233 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>DeMarco v. Depotech Corp.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (S.D. Cal. 2001)	10
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	26

Eller Media Co. v. City of Oakland,
 No. C 98-2237 WHA, 2000 WL 33376585 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2000)27

Fanning v. Williams,
 173 F.2d 95 (9th Cir. 1949).....8

Fecht v. Price Co.,
 70 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 1995).....13

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....7

Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States,
 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....22

Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.,
 8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir. 1993).....6

Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof. Reg’n, Bd. of Accountancy,
 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....25

Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.,
 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....6

In re Biogen Sec. Litig.,
 179 F.R.D. 25 (D. Mass. 1997)9

In re MedImmune Sec. Litig.,
 873 F. Supp. 953 (D. Md. 1995)10

In re R.M.J.,
 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....24, 25

Linmark Assocs. v. Twp. of Willingboro,
 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....27

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....22

Lustiger v. United States,
 386 F.2d 132 (9th Cir. 1967).....5, 13

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)..... 16, 17

Mattel, Inc. v. MCA Records, Inc.,
296 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2002).....20

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....6, 11, 15

Nike, Inc. v. Kasky,
539 U.S. 654 (2003).....20, 21

Noble Asset Mgmt. v. Allos Therapeutics, Inc.,
No. CIV-04CV-1030-RPM, 2005 WL 4161977
(D. Colo. Oct. 20, 2005)9, 10

Nordyke v. Santa Clara Cty.,
110 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997).....21

Padnes v. Scios Nova Inc.,
No. C 95-1693 MHP, 1996 WL 539711 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 1996)..... 10

Pearson v. Shalala,
164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999)8, 24

Peel v. Att’y Registration & Disciplinary Comm’n,
496 U.S. 91 (1990) (plurality opinion).....24, 25

Reilly v. Pinkus,
338 U.S. 269 (1949).....8

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....7, 20

Snyder v. Phelps,
131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....5, 15

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)..... 2, 7, 8, 20, 23, 27

Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.,
535 U.S. 357 (2002).....23

United States ex rel. Haight v. Catholic Healthcare West,
 No. CV-01-2253-PHX-FJM, 2007 WL 2330790
 (D. Ariz. Aug. 14, 2007) 10

United States v. Alvarez,
 617 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2010), *cert. granted*, 80 U.S.L.W. 3141
 (U.S. Oct. 17, 2011)..... 5, 21

United States v. Beecroft,
 608 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 5

United States v. Benny,
 786 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 5

United States v. Caronia,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2008), *later judgment appealed*,
 No. 09-5006-cr (2d Cir.) 26

United States v. Federbush,
 625 F.2d 246 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 5

United States v. Green,
 592 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 5

United States v. Lyons,
 472 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 13

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 23

United States v. Stevens,
 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)..... 14

United States v. Sullivan,
 522 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 5, 15

United States v. Woods,
 335 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 13

Wang v. FMC Corp.,
 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 10

Wash. Legal Found. v. Friedman,
 13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998), *vacated as moot*,
 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000)7, 24

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 1343.....4
 21 U.S.C. § 35214
 Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1, 2
 17 C.F.R. § 243.100(a).....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alex Kozinski & Stuart Banner, *Who’s Afraid of Commercial Speech*,
 76 Va. L. Rev. 627 (1990)21
